APPENDIX F: CORRIDOR PRIORITIZATION - LCVMPO BICYCLE MASTER PLAN

Project ID # and Name

#1. Main Street / D Street

#2. 9th Street

#3. Idaho Street / 9th Street / F Street
#4. 13th Street

#5a. 18th Street

#5b. 18th Street

#6. 23rd Street

#7a. Main Street

#7b. Main Street

#8a. Lapwai Road / Lindsay Creek Road
#8b. Lapwai Road / Lindsay Creek Road

#9. Snake River Avenue / Snake River Grade / Prospect Avenue

#10. 6th Street / 5th Street

#11. 24th Street / 8th Avenue / 29th Street
#12. 7th Avenue

#13. 7th Avenue

#14. 8th Avenue

#15. 9th Avenue / 20th Street / 10th Avenue
#16. 6th Street

#17a. 11th Avenue (Prospect — 8th Street)
#17b. 11th Avenue (Prospect — 8th Street)
#18a. 11th Avenue (8th Street — 21st Street)
#18b. 11th Avenue (8th Street — 21st Street)
#19a. 8th Street / 9th Street (Idaho Street — 18th Avenue)
#19b. 8th Street / 9th Street (Idaho Street — 18th Avenue)
#20. 14th Street

#21. 11th Avenue (21st Street — 29th Street)
#22. 7th Street

#23. N Street

#24. 19th Street

#25. 23rd Street

#26. 16th Avenue / Southway Pathway

#27. 7th Street / 17th Avenue / 9th Street
#28. 16th Avenue

#29a. 8th Street (18th Avenue — Bryden Canyon Road)
#29b. 8th Street (18th Avenue — Bryden Canyon Road)
#30. Pathway

#31. 14th Street / 4th Street (18th Avenue — Park Avenue)
#32. 4th Street

#33. Park Avenue

#34. Nez Perce Grade

#35. 6th Street

#36. Juniper Drive extension

#37. Pride Rock

#38. Pathway

#39. 7th Street

#40. 7th Street

#41. Burrell Avenue (4th Street — 7th Street)
#42. Juniper Drive

#43. 8th Street

#44. Park Avenue (7th Street — 10th Street)
#45. Burrell Avenue (7th Street — 12th Street)
#46. Stewart Avenue

#47a. 10th Street

#47b. 10th Street

#48a. Warner Avenue

#48b. Warner Avenue

#49. Park Avenue

#50. Pathway

#51. Lindsay Creek Road

#52. 10th Street

#53. 12th Street

#54. 12th Street

#55. Burrell Avenue

#56. Airway Avenue

#57. 14th Street

#58. 16th Street
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Facility Type

Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route

Protected Bicycle Lanes

Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route

Protected Bicycle Lanes

Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Pathway
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Pathway
Bicycle Route
Pathway
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Pathway
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route

Length (ft)

606

1683
720
2995
3226
1837
2380
2380
4944
4944

3761
2647
3258
2642
2550
3345
393
1477
3363
3802
3802
1099

3887
3962

3319
2433
2166
1698
1976
3287
3323
2220

3974
1911

2534
2534

3452

4191
2627
3948

Length (mi)

1.30
0.11
1.10
0.30
0.25
0.25
0.17
0.55
0.55
1.55
1.55
1.38
0.65
1.10
0.32
0.14
0.57
0.61
0.35
0.45
0.45
0.94
0.94
1.10
1.10
0.71
0.50
0.62
0.50
0.48
0.63
0.07
0.28
0.64
0.72
0.72
0.21
1.10
0.74
0.75
1.06
0.63
0.46
0.41
0.32
0.37
0.62
0.63
0.42
1.14
0.75
1.25
0.36
0.48
0.48
1.49
1.49
1.08
0.65
3.84
0.79
0.50
0.75
1.00
1.00
1.25
1.25

Planning Level Cost
Estimate

$17,550
$1,549
$14,850
$4,050
$3,375
$14,975
$2,295
$7,425
$21,120
$20,925
$351,540
$18,630
$8,775
$14,850
$17,882
$1,841
$31,822
$49,276
$19,518
$6,085
$16,092
$12,641
$33,428
$14,850
$39,270
$39,961
$6,768
$8,330
$28,071
$21,520
$8,553
$3,900
$3,776
$8,599
$9,721
$25,707
$155,463
$61,710
$9,938
$42,096
$14,310
$8,486
$344,168
$5,538
$240,196
$5,052
$34,924
$8,496
$5,676
$15,390
$10,161
$70,125
$4,886
$6,479
$108,847
$20,115
$337,932
$14,580
$688,314
$51,840
$10,716
$27,912
$41,948
$13,500
$56,100
$16,875
$16,875

Jurisdictions

Primary
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Nez Perce County
Nez Perce County
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston

Secondary

Lewiston
Lewiston

Improvements that
serve an immediate
safety need
10,5,0
5
0
10
0
5
10
0
0
10
5
10
0
5
5
10
0
10
10
10
5
10
5
10
5
10
10
5
5
10
0
0
10
10
0
5
10
5
10
5
10
5
5
10
5
5
0
10

Current availability and/or
suitability of right-of-way
5,0
5
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Enhances system
connectivity
6,3,0
6
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Closure of
critical gap
10,5,0
10
5
10
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Provides a connection to
destination or destination
clusters
10,5,0
10
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Local political and
community support
5,0
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Total

41
23
41
18
33
36
26
23
28
18
18
31
41
31
36
23
36
36
36
33
36
33
36
33
36
36
23
31
33
23
23
36
41
13
26
26
28
36
26
36
23
23
26
28
23
18
36
26
36
31
31
36
23
28
31
31
31
18
28
23
23
36
36
31
31
36
31



59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77a
77b
78
79
80a
80b
81
82
83
84a
84b
85a
85b
86a
86b
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94a
94b
95
96
97
98
99
100a
100b
101a
101b
102

#59. Burrell Avenue / 18th Street / Grelle Avenue
#60. 18th Street

#61. Birch Avenue

#62. Powers Avenue

#63. Ripon Avenue

#64. 18th Street

#65. Country Club Drive

#66. Southport Avenue

#67. 6th Street

#68. Grelle Draw Pathway

#69. Tammany Creek Road

#70. Fair Street

#7
#72. 2nd Street
#73. 7th Street
#74. Elm Street
#75. Libby Street

=

#76. Chestnut Street / Beachview Blvd / Riverview Blvd

#77a. Highland Avenue

#77b. Highland Avenue

#78. 16th Avenue / 8th Street

#79. Fleshman Way

#80a. 13th Street (Belmont Way to 21st Avenue)
#80b. 13th Street (Belmont Way to 21st Avenue)
#81. 13th Street (21st Avenue to Riverside Drive)
#82. 15th Street

#83. Johnson Road

#84a. Appleside Boulevard

#84b. Appleside Boulevard

#85a. 6th Avenue

#85b. 6th Avenue

#86a. 21st Avenue

#86b. 21st Avenue

#87. 4th Avenue

#88. 19th Street / Reservoir Road / 20th Street
#89. 6th Avenue

#90. 6th Avenue

#91. Critchfield Road

#92. Evans Road

#93. SR 12 / Elm Street

#94a. SR 129 (1st Street / Washington Street)
#94b. SR 129 (1st Street / Washington Street)
#95. 1st Street

#96. Wilson Street

#97. 2nd Street

#98. 3rd Street

#99. Highway 129

#100a. Mayfair Drive

#100b. Mayfair Drive

#101a. Vineyard Drive

#101b. Vineyard Drive

#102. 17th Street Creek Pathway

5th Street / Port Drive / Port Way / 13th Street

Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Pathway
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Pathway
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Boulevard
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Bicycle Route
Bicycle Lanes
Pathway

3363

4377

4738

3091

1747
1068
5001
5001

1714

2994
2994
1313
4895
3791
4085

1486
1486
4881
4062
2220
4255

2406
2406
2971
2971
3156

1.25
1.37
1.13
1.25
2.03
0.64
1.51
4.22
0.83
1.26
7.64
1.59
1.21
0.90
1.25
1.44
1.35
0.59
1.05
1.05
0.33
0.20
0.95
0.95
1.05
0.32
1.09
1.15
1.15
1.07
1.07
0.57
0.57
0.25
0.93
0.72
0.77
2.07
2.80
2.25
0.28
0.28
0.92
0.77
0.42
0.81
2.38
0.46
0.46
0.56
0.56
0.60

$70,125
$18,495
$63,393
$16,875
$27,405
$8,599
$20,385
$56,970
$11,191
$1,141,094
$103,140
$21,465
$16,335
$12,114
$16,875
$19,440
$75,735
$7,903
$14,175
$153,000
$4,467
$117,642
$12,787
$33,814
$14,175
$4,382
$14,715
$15,525
$41,055
$14,445
$242,676
$7,655
$100,000
$3,357
$52,009
$40,279
$10,445
$27,945
$37,800
$30,375
$3,799
$10,047
$12,480
$10,386
$5,676
$45,209
$32,130
$6,152
$104,328
$7,596
$127,008
$446,443

Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Nez Perce County
Nez Perce County
Nez Perce County
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Clarkston
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County
WSDOT
WSDOT
WSDOT
Asotin
Asotin
Asotin
Asotin
WSDOT
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston

Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston

Asotin County
Asotin County

Asotin County
Asotin County

Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County

Asotin County
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36
13
28
28
31
23
31
23
23
23
23
41
36
31
36
36
41
33
28
31
31
36
23
23
18
36
23
31
36
31
26
28
23
28
36
36
18
28
18
23
36
31
28
23
36
36
28
26
26
26
26
26



APPENDIX F: SPOT IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATES - LCVMPO BICYCLE MASTER PLAN

Project

#1.
#2.
#3.
#4.
#5.
#6.
#7.
#8.
#9.
#10.
#11.
#12.
#13.
#14.
#15.
#16.
#17.
#18.
#109.
#20.
#21.
#22.
#23.

Levee Trail & Blue Bridge

D Street and Levee Trail parking lot

D Street / 1st Street (SR12)

5th Street & D Street

18th Street / Dike Bypass (SR12) / Levee Trail

Main Street & 23rd/24th Street

6th Street & 7th Avenue

9th Avenue & 17th Street

Demolay Park Pathway & Snake River Avenue
14th Street & 16th Avenue

Southway Avenue (and Pathway) & Snake River Avenue
Nez Perce Drive/Nez Perce Grade & Thain Road
Bryden Canyon Road ramp & Snake River Avenue
12th Street & Thain Road & Burrell Avenue

14th Street & Thain Road & Powers Avenue

1st Street & Bridge Street

Elm Street & 8th Street & Diagonal Street

West end of Southway Bridge

Scenic Way and SR 129 (15th Street)

Appleside Boulevard & Valleyview Drive/Andreasen Drive
22nd Avenue & Riverside Drive

Critchfield Road & Riverside Drive

Asotin Creek Bridge

Phase One
$30,000
$1,900
$35,000
$500
$5-$10,000
$45,000
$25,000
$1,500
$500
$750
$45,000
$7,500
$30,000
$7,500
$25,000
$3,000
$750
$10,000
$1,000
$500
$35,000
$2,000,000
$1,215,000

Planning Level Cost Estimate

Phase Two

$5,000

$15,000
$45,000
$20,000
$15,000

$15,000

Primary
ITD
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
ITD
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Clarkston
Clarkston
WSDOT
Asotin County
Asotin County
WSDOT
WSDOT
WSDOT

Jurisdictions

Secondary
US Army Corps of Engineers

Lewiston

Asotin County

Asotin County
Asotin County
Asotin County

Tertiary
Lewiston



