## APPENDIX F: CORRIDOR PRIORITIZATION - LCVMPO BICYCLE MASTER PLAN

	Project ID # and Name	Facility Type	Longth (ft)	Longth (mi)	Planning Level Cost Estimate	Jurisdict	ions	Improvements that serve an immediate	Current availability and/or suitability of right-of-way	Enhances system connectivity	Closure of	Provides a connection to destination	Local political and community support	Total
	Project ID # and Name	Facility Type	Length (ft)	Length (mi)	Estimate	Primary	Secondary	<b>safety need</b> 10,5,0	5,0	6, 3, 0	<b>critical gap</b> 10, 5, 0	<i>clusters</i> 10, 5, 0	5, 0	Total
1	#1. Main Street / D Street	Bicycle Route		1.30	\$17,550	Lewiston	,	5	5	6	10	10	5	41
2	#2. 9th Street	Bicycle Route	606	0.11	\$1,549	Lewiston		0	5	3	5	5	5	23
3	#3. Idaho Street / 9th Street / F Street	Bicycle Route		1.10	\$14,850	Lewiston		10	5	6	10	5	5	41
4	#4. 13th Street	Bicycle Route		0.30	\$4,050	Lewiston		0	5	3	5	0	5	18
5a	#5a. 18th Street	Bicycle Route		0.25	\$3,375	Lewiston		5	5	3	10	5	5	33
5b	#5b. 18th Street	Bicycle Lanes		0.25	\$14,975	Lewiston		10	0	6	10 5	5	5	36
6 70	#6. 23rd Street #7a. Main Street	Bicycle Route		0.17 0.55	\$2,295 \$7,425	Lewiston Lewiston		0	5	р э	5	5	5	26 23
7a 7b	#76. Main Street	Bicycle Route Protected Bicycle Lanes		0.55	\$7,425 \$21,120	Lewiston		10	5 N	2	5	5	5	23 28
7Б 8а	#8a. Lapwai Road / Lindsay Creek Road	Bicycle Route		1.55	\$20,925	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	0	0	18
8b	#8b. Lapwai Road / Lindsay Creek Road	Bicycle Lanes		1.55	\$351,540	Lewiston		10	0	3	5	0	0	18
9	#9. Snake River Avenue / Snake River Grade / Prospect Avenue	Bicycle Route		1.38	\$18,630	Lewiston		0	5	6	10	5	5	31
10	#10. 6th Street / 5th Street	Bicycle Route		0.65	\$8,775	Lewiston		5	5	6	10	10	5	41
11	#11. 24th Street / 8th Avenue / 29th Street	Bicycle Route		1.10	\$14,850	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
12	#12. 7th Avenue	Bicycle Boulevard	1683	0.32	\$17,882	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
13	#13. 7th Avenue	Bicycle Route	720	0.14	\$1,841	Lewiston		0	5	3	5	5	5	23
14	#14. 8th Avenue	Bicycle Boulevard	2995	0.57	\$31,822	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
15	#15. 9th Avenue / 20th Street / 10th Avenue	Bicycle Boulevard	3226	0.61	\$49,276	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
16	#16. 6th Street	Bicycle Boulevard	1837	0.35	\$19,518	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
		Bicycle Route	2380	0.45	\$6,085	Lewiston		5	5	3	10	5	5	33
17b	·	Bicycle Lanes	2380	0.45	\$16,092	Lewiston		10	0	6	10	5	5	36
18a	,	Bicycle Route	4944	0.94	\$12,641	Lewiston		5 10	5 0	3	10 10	5	5	33
18b		Bicycle Lanes Bicycle Route	4944	0.94 1.10	\$33,428 \$14,850	Lewiston Lewiston		5	5	2	10	5	5	36 33
19a 19b		Bicycle Lanes		1.10	\$39,270	Lewiston		10	5	5	10	5	0	36
20	#20. 14th Street	Bicycle Boulevard	3761	0.71	\$39,961	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
21	#21. 11th Avenue (21st Street – 29th Street)	Bicycle Route	2647	0.50	\$6,768	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
	·	Bicycle Route	3258	0.62	\$8,330	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
23	#23. N Street	Bicycle Boulevard	2642	0.50	\$28,071	Lewiston		10	5	3	5	5	5	33
24	#24. 19th Street	, Bicycle Route	2550	0.48	\$21,520	Lewiston		0	5	3	5	5	5	23
25	#25. 23rd Street	Bicycle Route	3345	0.63	\$8,553	Lewiston		0	5	3	5	5	5	23
26	#26. 16th Avenue / Southway Pathway	Protected Bicycle Lanes	393	0.07	\$3,900	Lewiston		10	0	6	10	10	0	36
27	#27. 7th Street / 17th Avenue / 9th Street	Bicycle Route	1477	0.28	\$3,776	Lewiston		10	5	6	10	5	5	41
28	#28. 16th Avenue	Bicycle Route	3363	0.64	\$8,599	Lewiston		0	5	3	0	0	5	13
29a	#29a. 8th Street (18th Avenue – Bryden Canyon Road)	Bicycle Route	3802	0.72	\$9,721	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	0	5	26
29b	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Bicycle Lanes	3802	0.72	\$25,707	Lewiston		10	0	6	5	5	0	26
30	#30. Pathway	Pathway	1099	0.21	\$155,463	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
31	#31. 14th Street / 4th Street (18th Avenue – Park Avenue)	Bicycle Boulevard	2007	1.10	\$61,710	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
32	#32. 4th Street #33. Park Avenue	Bicycle Route	3887	0.74 0.75	\$9,938	Lewiston		5 10	5	6	5	0	5	26 36
33 34	#34. Nez Perce Grade	Bicycle Boulevard Bicycle Route	3962	1.06	\$42,096 \$14,310	Lewiston Lewiston		10	5	2	5	0	5	23
35	#35. 6th Street	Bicycle Route	3319	0.63	\$8,486	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
36	#36. Juniper Drive extension	Pathway	2433	0.46	\$344,168	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	0	0	26
	#37. Pride Rock	Bicycle Route	2166	0.41	\$5,538	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
38	#38. Pathway	Pathway	1698	0.32	\$240,196	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	5	0	23
39	#39. 7th Street	Bicycle Route	1976	0.37	\$5,052	Lewiston		0	5	3	5	0	5	18
40	#40. 7th Street	Bicycle Boulevard	3287	0.62	\$34,924	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
41	#41. Burrell Avenue (4th Street – 7th Street)	Bicycle Route	3323	0.63	\$8,496	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	0	5	26
42	#42. Juniper Drive	Bicycle Route	2220	0.42	\$5,676	Lewiston		5	5	6	10	5	5	36
43	#43. 8th Street	Bicycle Route		1.14	\$15,390	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
44	#44. Park Avenue (7th Street – 10th Street)	Bicycle Route	3974	0.75	\$10,161	Lewiston		5	5	6	10	0	5	31
45	#45. Burrell Avenue (7th Street – 12th Street)	Bicycle Boulevard		1.25	\$70,125	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
46	#46. Stewart Avenue	Bicycle Route	1911	0.36	\$4,886	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
47a		Bicycle Route	2534	0.48	\$6,479	Lewiston		5 10	5 0	3 6	5 10	5	5	28
47b 48a	#47b. 10th Street #48a. Warner Avenue	Bicycle Lanes Bicycle Route	2534	0.48 1.49	\$108,847 \$20,115	Lewiston Lewiston		10 5	υ 5	6	10 5	5	U 5	31 31
48b	#48b. Warner Avenue	Bicycle Lanes		1.49	\$337,932	Lewiston		10	0	6	5	5	5	31
49	#49. Park Avenue	Bicycle Route		1.08	\$14,580	Lewiston		0	5	3	0	5	5	18
50	#50. Pathway	Pathway	3452	0.65	\$688,314	Nez Perce County	Lewiston	10	5	3	5	5	0	28
51	#51. Lindsay Creek Road	Bicycle Route		3.84	\$51,840	Nez Perce County	Lewiston	5	5	3	5	0	5	23
52	#52. 10th Street	Bicycle Route	4191	0.79	\$10,716	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
53	#53. 12th Street	Bicycle Boulevard	2627	0.50	\$27,912	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
54	#54. 12th Street	Bicycle Boulevard	3948	0.75	\$41,948	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
55	#55. Burrell Avenue	Bicycle Route		1.00	\$13,500	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
56	#56. Airway Avenue	Bicycle Boulevard		1.00	\$56,100	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
57	#57. 14th Street	Bicycle Route		1.25	\$16,875	Lewiston		5	5	6	10	5	5	36
58	#58. 16th Street	Bicycle Route		1.25	\$16,875	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31

59	#59. Burrell Avenue / 18th Street / Grelle Avenue	Bicycle Boulevard		1.25	\$70,125	Lewiston		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
60	#60. 18th Street	Bicycle Route		1.37	\$18,495	Lewiston		0	5	3	0	0	5	13
61	#61. Birch Avenue	Bicycle Boulevard		1.13	\$63,393	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
62	#62. Powers Avenue	Bicycle Route		1.25	\$16,875	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
63	#63. Ripon Avenue	Bicycle Route		2.03	\$27,405	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
64	#64. 18th Street	Bicycle Route	3363	0.64	\$8,599	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
65	#65. Country Club Drive	Bicycle Route		1.51	\$20,385	Lewiston		5	5	6	10	0	5	31
66	#66. Southport Avenue	Bicycle Route		4.22	\$56,970	Lewiston		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
67	#67. 6th Street	Bicycle Route	4377	0.83	\$11,191	Nez Perce County	Lewiston	5	5	3	5	0	5	23
68	#68. Grelle Draw Pathway	Pathway		1.26	\$1,141,094	Nez Perce County	Lewiston	5	5	3	5	0	5	23
69	#69. Tammany Creek Road	Bicycle Route		7.64	\$103,140	Nez Perce County	Lewiston	5	5	3	5	0	5	23
70	#70. Fair Street	Bicycle Route		1.59	\$21,465	Clarkston		5	5	6	10	10	5	41
71	#71. 5th Street / Port Drive / Port Way / 13th Street	Bicycle Route		1.21	\$16,335	Clarkston		5	5	6	5	10	5	36
72	#72. 2nd Street	Bicycle Route	4738	0.90	\$12,114	Clarkston		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
73	#73. 7th Street	Bicycle Route		1.25	\$16,875	Clarkston		5	5	6	5	10	5	36
74	#74. Elm Street	Bicycle Route		1.44	\$19,440	Clarkston	Asotin County	5	5	6	10	5	5	36
75	#75. Libby Street	Bicycle Boulevard		1.35	\$75,735	Clarkston	Asotin County	5	5	6	10	10	5	41
76	#76. Chestnut Street / Beachview Blvd / Riverview Blvd	Bicycle Route	3091	0.59	\$7,903	Clarkston		5	5	3	10	5	5	33
77a	#77a. Highland Avenue	Bicycle Route		1.05	\$14,175	Clarkston	Asotin County	5	5	3	5	5	5	28
77b	#77b. Highland Avenue	Bicycle Lanes		1.05	\$153,000	Clarkston	Asotin County	10	0	6	10	5	0	31
78	#78. 16th Avenue / 8th Street	Bicycle Route	1747	0.33	\$4,467	Clarkston		5	5	6	10	0	5	31
79	#79. Fleshman Way	Pathway	1068	0.20	\$117,642	Asotin County		10	0	6	10	5	5	36
80a	#80a. 13th Street (Belmont Way to 21st Avenue)	Bicycle Route	5001	0.95	\$12,787	Asotin County		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
80b	#80b. 13th Street (Belmont Way to 21st Avenue)	Bicycle Lanes	5001	0.95	\$33,814	Asotin County		10	5	3	5	0	0	23
81	#81. 13th Street (21st Avenue to Riverside Drive)	Bicycle Route		1.05	\$14,175	Asotin County		0	5	3	5	0	5	18
82	#82. 15th Street	Bicycle Route	1714	0.32	\$4,382	Asotin County		5	5	6	10	5	5	36
83	#83. Johnson Road	Bicycle Route		1.09	\$14,715	Asotin County		5	5	3	5	0	5	23
84a	#84a. Appleside Boulevard	Bicycle Route		1.15	\$15,525	Asotin County		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
84b	#84b. Appleside Boulevard	Bicycle Lanes		1.15	\$41,055	Asotin County		10	5	6	10	5	0	36
85a	#85a. 6th Avenue	Bicycle Route		1.07	\$14,445	Asotin County		5	5	6	5	5	5	31
85b	#85b. 6th Avenue	Bicycle Lanes		1.07	\$242,676	Asotin County		10	0	6	5	5	0	26
86a	#86a. 21st Avenue	Bicycle Route	2994	0.57	\$7,655	Asotin County		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
86b	#86b. 21st Avenue	Bicycle Lanes	2994	0.57	\$100,000	Asotin County		10	0	3	5	5	0	23
87	#87. 4th Avenue	Bicycle Route	1313	0.25	\$3,357	Asotin County		0	5	3	5	10	5	28
88	#88. 19th Street / Reservoir Road / 20th Street	Bicycle Boulevard	4895	0.93	\$52,009	Asotin County		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
89	#89. 6th Avenue	Bicycle Boulevard	3791	0.72	\$40,279	Asotin County		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
90	#90. 6th Avenue	Bicycle Route	4085	0.77	\$10,445	Asotin County		0	5	3	5	0	5	18
91	#91. Critchfield Road	Bicycle Route		2.07	\$27,945	Asotin County		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
92	#92. Evans Road	Bicycle Route		2.80	\$37,800	Asotin County		5	5	3	0	0	5	18
93	#93. SR 12 / Elm Street	Bicycle Route		2.25	\$30,375	WSDOT	Asotin County	5	5	3	5	0	5	23
94a	#94a. SR 129 (1st Street / Washington Street)	Bicycle Route	1486	0.28	\$3,799	WSDOT	Asotin County	5	5	6	10	5	5	36
94b	#94b. SR 129 (1st Street / Washington Street)	Bicycle Lanes	1486	0.28	\$10,047	WSDOT	Asotin County	10	0	6	10	5	0	31
95	#95. 1st Street	Bicycle Route	4881	0.92	\$12,480	Asotin		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
96	#96. Wilson Street	Bicycle Route	4062	0.77	\$10,386	Asotin	Asotin County	5	5	3	5	0	5	23
97	#97. 2nd Street	Bicycle Route	2220	0.42	\$5,676	Asotin		5	5	6	5	10	5	36
98	#98. 3rd Street	Bicycle Boulevard	4255	0.81	\$45,209	Asotin		10	5	6	5	5	5	36
99	#99. Highway 129	Bicycle Route		2.38	\$32,130	WSDOT		5	5	3	5	5	5	28
	#100a. Mayfair Drive	Bicycle Route	2406	0.46	\$6,152	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	0	5	26
100b	·	Bicycle Lanes	2406	0.46	\$104,328	Lewiston		10	0	6	5	5	0	26
	#101a. Vineyard Drive	Bicycle Route	2971	0.56	\$7,596	Lewiston		5	5	6	5	0	5	26
	#101b. Vineyard Drive	Bicycle Lanes	2971	0.56	\$127,008	Lewiston		10	0	6	5	5	0	26
	#102. 17th Street Creek Pathway	Pathway	3156	0.60	\$446,443	Lewiston		5	0	6	5	5	5	26
	,	•			•									

## APPENDIX F: SPOT IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATES - LCVMPO BICYCLE MASTER PLAN

Project	Planning Level (	Cost Estimate	Jurisdictions			
	Phase One	Phase Two	Primary	Secondary	Tertiary	
#1. Levee Trail & Blue Bridge	\$30,000		ITD	US Army Corps of Engineers	Lewiston	
#2. D Street and Levee Trail parking lot	\$1,900		Lewiston			
#3. D Street / 1st Street (SR12)	\$35,000		Lewiston			
#4. 5th Street & D Street	\$500	\$5,000	Lewiston			
#5. 18th Street / Dike Bypass (SR12) / Levee Trail	\$5-\$10,000		Lewiston			
#6. Main Street & 23rd/24th Street	\$45,000		ITD	Lewiston		
#7. 6th Street & 7th Avenue	\$25,000	\$15,000	Lewiston			
#8. 9th Avenue & 17th Street	\$1,500	\$45,000	Lewiston			
#9. Demolay Park Pathway & Snake River Avenue	\$500	\$20,000	Lewiston			
#10. 14th Street & 16th Avenue	\$750	\$15,000	Lewiston			
#11. Southway Avenue (and Pathway) & Snake River Avenue	\$45,000		Lewiston			
#12. Nez Perce Drive/Nez Perce Grade & Thain Road	\$7,500		Lewiston			
#13. Bryden Canyon Road ramp & Snake River Avenue	\$30,000		Lewiston			
#14. 12th Street & Thain Road & Burrell Avenue	\$7,500		Lewiston			
#15. 14th Street & Thain Road & Powers Avenue	\$25,000		Lewiston			
#16. 1st Street & Bridge Street	\$3,000		Clarkston			
#17. Elm Street & 8th Street & Diagonal Street	\$750	\$15,000	Clarkston			
#18. West end of Southway Bridge	\$10,000		WSDOT	Asotin County		
#19. Scenic Way and SR 129 (15th Street)	\$1,000		Asotin County			
#20. Appleside Boulevard & Valleyview Drive/Andreasen Drive	\$500		Asotin County			
#21. 22nd Avenue & Riverside Drive	\$35,000		WSDOT	Asotin County		
#22. Critchfield Road & Riverside Drive	\$2,000,000		WSDOT	Asotin County		
#23. Asotin Creek Bridge	\$1,215,000		WSDOT	Asotin County		